The required changes were made in the
draft of the questionnaire, such as the reduction of technical terms and incorporation of more user-friendly
terms to increase the ease of the participants filling out the questionnaire.

Step 4: Construct Validation and Assessment of Reliability

One hundred sixteen (N = 116) participants diagnosed with MUPS were informed about the study, and
written informed consent was obtained. Data pertaining to socio-demographics and patient history were
also recorded. Psychiatric comorbidities were excluded using MINI. Thereafter, PHQ-15 was administered.